Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Conveying Party Data previously recorded on Reel 026766 Frame 0216. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the the Conveying Party Data to include inventor William Hein.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Steven J. Reynolds	03/13/2000
David M. Berezowski	02/10/2000
Robert A. Knee	03/15/2000
Michael D. Ellis	02/16/2000
Joshua A. Rosenthol	02/08/2000
William Hein	02/11/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TV Guide Networks, Inc.	
Street Address:	7140 South Lewis Avenue	
City:	Tulsa	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74136-5422	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11080321
Application Number:	13185242

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492 Phone: (212) 596-9815

Email: andrea.silverman@ropesgray.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Andrea Silverman

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

PATENT

REEL: 026940 FRAME: 0949

11080321

CH \$80.00

501664869

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003597-0104-102/103	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea Silverman	
Total Attachments: 13 source=Document 501647369#page1.tif		
source=Document 501647369#page2.tif source=Document 501647369#page3.tif source=Document 501647369#page4.tif		
source=Document 501647369#page5.tif source=Document 501647369#page6.tif		
source=Document 501647369#page7.tif source=Document 501647369#page8.tif		
source=Document 501647369#page9.tif source=Document 501647369#page10.tif source=Document 501647369#page11.tif		
source=Document 501647369#page12.tif source=Document 501647369#page13.tif		

TO:ANDREA SILVERMAN COMPANY:1211 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

08/17/2011 501629538

Stylesheet Version v1.1 SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **CONVEYING PARTY DATA** Name **Execution Date** Steven J. Reynolds 03/13/2000 David M. Berezowski 02/10/2000 03/15/2000 Robert A. Knee 02/16/2000 Michael D. Ellis 02/08/2000 Joshua A. Rosenthol 2211112000 WILLIAM MEINI ADO RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TV Guide Networks, Inc.	
Street Address:	7140 South Lewis Avenue	
City:	Tulsa	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74136-5422	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11080321
Application Number:	13185242

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

(212) 596-9815

Email:

andrea.silverman@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name:

Andrea Silverman

Address Line 1:

1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2:

Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4:

New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

003597-0104-102/103

PATENT REEL: 026940 FRAME: 0951

Fax Server

8/17/2011 5:09:55 PM PAGE USPTO

5/005 Fax Server

TO:ANDREA SILVERMAN COMPANY:1211 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Andrea Silverman

Total Attachments: 3

source=003597-0104-103_Conf_Assignment_Inventors_to_TV_Guide#page1.tif source=003597-0104-103_Conf_Assignment_Inventors_to_TV_Guide#page2.tif source=003597-0104-103_Conf_Assignment_Inventors_to_TV_Guide#page3.tif

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Prevue Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an office and place of business at 7140 South Lewis Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136-5422, obtained by assignment from inventors Steven J. Reynolds, David M. Berezowski, Robert A. Knee, Michael D. Ellis, Joshua A. Rosenthol, and William Hein, all of the right, title, and interest of said inventors, in and to United States patent application Serial No. 09/400,391, filed September 21, 1999, and the inventions disclosed therein, said assignment having been recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 29, 1999, at Reel 10240, Frame 784, and having been executed by said inventors on October 20, 1999, October 20, 1999, October 28, 1999, October 22, 1999, November 15, 1999, and October 31, 1999, respectively;

WHEREAS said Prevue Networks, Inc., changed its name to TV GUIDE NETWORKS, INC., a certificate of amendment indicating said name change having been mailed to the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation on December 30, 1999, a copy of which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS said inventors are desirous of confirming the transfer of the right, title, and interest of said inventors in and to said United States patent application Serial No. 09/400,391 and said inventions to said TV GUIDE NETWORKS, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid,

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we Steven J. Reynolds, David M. Berezowski, Robert A. Knee, Michael D. Ellis, Joshua A. Rosenthol, and William Hein do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said TV GUIDE NETWORKS, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, nunc pro tunc as of October 20, 1999, October 20, 1999, October 28, 1999, October 22, 1999, November 15, 1999, and October 31, 1999, respectively, all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application Serial No. 09/400,391, filed September 21, 1999, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application, and any patent which has issued or may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said inventions in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we do hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said inventions to said TV GUIDE NETWORKS, INC., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of said TV GUIDE NETWORKS, INC., its successors,

assigns, and legal representatives, such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said inventions throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names and affixed our seals on the date or dates indicated hereinafter.

3/13/2000
Date

2/10/2000
Date

David M. Boro and David M. Berezowski J. Reynolds

3/15/2000
Date

2/16/2000
Date

2/16/2000
Date

2/16/2000
Date

Date

2/16/2000
Date

USPTO 9/12/2011 8:34:27 AM PAGE 5/007 Fax Server

TO: ANDREA SILVERMAN COMPANY: 1211 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

UV-104

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Prevue Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an office and place of business at 7140 South Lewis Avenue, Tulsa, Cklahoma 74136-5422, obtained by assignment from inventors Steven J. Reyholds, David M. Berezowski, Robert A. Knee, Michael D. Ellis, Joshua A. Rosenthol, and William Hein, all of the right, title, and interest of said inventors, in and to United States patent application Serial No. 09/400,391, filed September 21, 1999, and the inventions disclosed therein, said assignment having been recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 29, 1999, at Reel 10240, Frame 784, and having been executed by said inventors on October 20, 1999, October 20, 1999, October 28, 1999, October 22, 1999, November 15, 1999, and October 31, 1999, respectively;

WHEREAS said Prevue Networks, Inc., changed its name to TV GUIDE NETWORKS, INC., a certificate of amendment indicating said name change having been mailed to the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation on December 30, 1999. a copy of which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS said inventors are desirous of confirming the transfer of the right, title, and interest of said inventors in and to said United States patent application Serial No. 03/400,391 and said inventions to said TV GUIDE NETWORKS. INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid,

9/12/2011 8:34:27 AM PAGE 6/007 Fax Server

TO: ANDREA SILVERMAN COMPANY: 1211 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

USPTO

.... 2 m

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we Steven J. Reynolds, David M. Berezowski, Robert A. Knee, Michael D. Ellis, Joshua A. Rosenthol, and William Hein do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said TV GUIDE NETWORKS, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, nume pro tune as of October 20, 1999, October 20, 1999, October 28, 1999, October 22, 1999, November 15, 1999, and October 31, 1999, respectively, all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application Serial No. 09/400,391, filed September 21, 1999, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application, and any patent which has issued or may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said inventions in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we do hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said inventions to said TV GUIDE NETWORKS, INC., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of said TV GUIDE NETWORKS, INC., its successors,

- 3 -

assigns, and legal representatives, such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said inventions throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names and affixed our seals on the date or dates indicated hereinafter.

3/13/3000

Steven I Reynolds

2/10/2000 Bate

David M. Berezowski.

3/15/2000

<u>72 | 2274</u> Robert A. Kree

2/16/2000

Michael D. Ellis

2/8/60 Date

dogbyr A. Rosenthol

2/11/00

William Hein

PATENT REEL: 026940 FRAME: 0958

RECORDED: 09/21/2011